RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-005

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001438 WITH ADS-MYERS, INC.

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the City entered into a General Services Agreement Number F001438 with ADS-Myers, Inc., Gardenville, Nevada, for citywide janitorial services for a five year term with an additional five (5) year option for extension in an amount not to exceed \$2,405,040.40 which includes a \$100,000 contingency; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager approved a First Amendment to the General Services Agreement to add services and increase compensation payable under the Agreement in an amount not to exceed \$64,161.21; and

WHEREAS, the City Purchasing Agent approved a Second Amendment to the General Services Agreement to identify a change in scope of work, no increase in compensation was required; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager approved a Third Amendment to the General Services Agreement to add services and increase compensation in an amount not to exceed \$12,412.37; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to approve a Fourth Amendment to the General Services Agreement to add services and increase compensation payable under the Agreement in an amount not to exceed \$28,343.46.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves a Fourth Amendment to General Services Agreement Number F001438 with ADS-Myers, Inc., increasing compensation by \$28,343.46, for a total not to exceed \$2,509,957.44, which includes a \$100,000 contingency.

///

///

- ///
- ///

///

///

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to pay all proper claims for this Agreement, as amended, out of various department funds.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 5th day of January, 2021.

AYES:	(7) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor N. Rogers, Council Members Alvarez,	
	Fleming, Sawyer, Schwedhelm, Tibbetts	

- NOES: (0)
- ABSENT: (0)
- ABSTAIN: (0)

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
City Clerk	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

City Attorney

Exhibit A – Fourth Amendment to General Services Agreement Number F001438 with ADS-Myers, Inc.